2012 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Investment fund: AFS – – – – 24,356 24,356
Structured products: FVTPL 676,362 – – – – 676,362
Investment securities: AFS 446,869 – – – – 446,869
Investment securities: FVTPL 663,606 91,074 95,269 31,892 59,664 941,505
Term deposits 1,443,043 274,185 126,696 – 172,461 2,016,385
Cash and cash equivalents 37,295 – – – – 37,295

3,267,175 365,259 221,965 31,892 256,481 4,142,772

Annual Report
2013

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2013

Credit Guarantee Corporation Malaysia Berhad

156

43.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

(b)	 Market risk

Market risk is the risk arising from adverse movements in the market prices of investments.

The Group’s investments are presently diversified and include a substantial sum invested in highly rated debt instruments
which are available for sale.

Interest/Profit rate risk sensitivity analysis

The table below shows the pre-tax net interest income sensitivity for the financial assets and financial liabilities held at
reporting date.

   Group   Corporation
Impact

on profit
after tax

Impact
on equity

Impact
on profit
after tax

Impact
on equity

2013 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

+100 basis points (“bps“) (1,731) (27,886) (1,210) (26,747)
-100 bps 1,731 27,886 1,210 26,747

   Group   Corporation
Impact

on profit
after tax

Impact
on equity

Impact
on profit
after tax

Impact
on equity

2012 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

+100 bps (2,204) (26,153) (1,767) (25,511)
-100 bps 2,204 26,153 1,767 25,511

Annual Report
2013

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2013

Powering Malaysian SMEs

157

43.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

(b)	 Market risk (continued)

Interest/Profit rate risk

The table below summarise the Group’s and the Corporation’s exposure to interest/profit rate risks. Included in the
table are the Group’s and the Corporation’s financial assets and liabilities at their carrying amounts, categorised by
the earlier of contractual repricing or maturity dates. The net interest sensitivity gap for items not recognised in the
statements on financial position represents the net notional amounts of all interest/profit rate sensitivity derivative

[…]

and (RM385,000) have been made to the share of profit and other comprehensive income respectively at the Group
level in the statements of comprehensive income in FY2012.

(j)	 The subsidiary had issued invoices to two customers for services which have yet to be rendered, but revenue has been
recognised in the income statements in FY2012 and FY2011. The services could not be made available due to
unavoidable circumstances beyond the subsidiary’s control. Prior year adjustments to reverse the revenue and related
cost of RM100,000 and RM85,000 respectively and the adjustment to non-controlling interest at the Group level have
been made in the income statement in FY2012.

(k)	 The loan to non-controlling interest was incorrectly eliminated in the consolidation adjustment as at 31 December 2012
and 31 December 2011. Prior year adjustments to restate these balances have been made in the financial statements.

Annual Report
2013

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2013

Powering Malaysian SMEs

177

44.	 PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS (CONTINUED)

Note
 As previously

 reported Adjustments  As restated
RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Group
Statements of Financial Position
At 31 December 2012

Property, plant and equipment a 21,900 4,026 25,926
Intangible assets a 15,764 (3,572) 12,192
Investments in associates i 564,625 5,443 570,068
Structured products: FVTPL b 627,685 48,677 676,362
Investment securities: AFS c 442,067 4,802 446,869
Investment securities: FVTPL d 971,162 (29,657) 941,505
Term deposits d 1,987,935 28,450 2,016,385
Loans, advances and financing e 353,305 (4,132) 349,173
Trade and other receivables d 31,651 (27,198) 4,453
Cash and bank balances d 37,392 507 37,899
Special programme reserve h 213,092 12,663 225,755
SPI reserve h 14,584 782 15,366
Special reserve h 300,261 41,651 341,912
Retained earnings All 467,566 (28,250) 439,316
Available-for-sale reserve c (36) 5,403 5,367
Non-controlling interest j 2,354 (344) 2,010
Small Entrepreneurs Guarantee Scheme g 71,000 (13,687) 57,313
Tabung Usahawan Kecil g 50,000 (18,681) 31,319
Loan due to non-controlling interests k – 575 575
Claims payable f 164,951 12,873 177,824
Other payables d,g 135,326 12,520 147,846

Annual Report
2013

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2013

Credit Guarantee Corporation Malaysia Berhad

178

44.	 PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS (CONTINUED)

Note
 As previously

 reported Adjustments  As restated
RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Group
Statements of Financial Position
At 1 January 2012

Property, plant and equipment a 32,795 (4) 32,791
Intangible assets a 12,036 2,647 14,683
Structured products: FVTPL b 621,517 7,982 629,499
Investment securities: AFS c 550,771 5,243 556,014
Investment securities: FVTPL d 960,069 (97,750) 862,319
Term deposits d 1,768,528 82,149 1,850,677
Loans, advances and financing e 400,415 (9,381) 391,034
Trade and other receivables d 47,998 (13,927) 34,071
Cash and bank balances d 17,391 5,890 23,281
Special programme reserve h 206,839 6,708 213,547
SPI reserve h 19,337 356 19,693
Special reserve h 277,656 19,677 297,333
Retained earnings All 292,723 (21,308) 271,415
Available-for-sale reserve c 8,604 (3,633) 4,971
Non-controlling interest j 2,201 (257) 1,944
Small Entrepreneurs Guarantee Scheme g 75,000 (15,921) 59,079
Tabung Usahawan Kecil g 50,000 (19,921) 30,079
Loan due to non-controlling interests k – 407 407
Other payables d,g 110,632 14,885 125,517

Annual Report
2013

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2013

Powering Malaysian SMEs

179

44.	 PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS (CONTINUED)

Note
 As previously

 reported Adjustments  As restated
RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Corporation
Statements of Financial Position
At 31 December 2012

Property, plant and equipment a 21,524 4,030 25,554
Intangible assets a 9,784 (3,572) 6,212
Structured products: FVTPL b 627,685 48,677 676,362
Investment securities: AFS c 442,067 4,802 446,869
Investment securities: FVTPL d 971,162 (29,657) 941,505
Term deposits d 1,987,935 28,450 2,016,385
Loans, advances and financing e 353,305 (4,132) 349,173
Trade and other receivables d 29,787 (26,836) 2,951
Cash and bank balances d 36,551 752 37,303
Special programme reserve h 213,092 12,663 225,755
SPI reserve h 14,584 782 15,366
Special reserve h 300,261 41,651 341,912
Retained earnings All 410,587 (33,090) 377,497
Available-for-sale reserve c (36) 5,049 5,013
Small Entrepreneurs Guarantee Scheme g 71,000 (13,687) 57,313
Tabung Usahawan Kecil g 50,000 (18,681) 31,319
Claims payable f 164,951 12,873 177,824
Other payables d,g 133,168 13,113 146,281

Annual Report
2013

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2013

Credit Guarantee Corporation Malaysia Berhad

180

44.	 PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS (CONTINUED)

Note
 As previously

 reported Adjustments  As restated
RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Corporation
Statements of Financial Position
At 1 January 2012

Intangible assets a 6,410 2,646 9,056
Structured products: FVTPL d 621,517 7,982 629,499
Investment securities: AFS c 550,771 5,243 556,014
Investment securities: FVTPL d 960,069 (97,750) 862,319
Term deposits d 1,768,528 82,149 1,850,677
Loans, advances and financing e 400,415 (9,381) 391,034
Trade and other receivables d 46,965 (13,776) 33,189
Cash and bank balances d 17,062 5,891 22,953
Special programme reserve h 206,839 6,708 213,547
SPI reserve h 19,337 356 19,693
Special reserve h 277,656 19,677 297,333
Retained earnings All 273,898 (20,671) 253,227
Available-for-sale reserve c 8,604 (4,372) 4,232
Small Entrepreneurs Guarantee Scheme g 75,000 (15,921) 59,079
Tabung Usahawan Kecil g 50,000 (19,921) 30,079
Other payables d,g 107,584 15,294 122,878

Annual Report
2013

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2013

Powering Malaysian SMEs

181

44.	 PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS (CONTINUED)

Note
 As previously

 reported Adjustments  As restated
RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Group
Statements of Comprehensive Income
For the financial year ended 31 December 2012

Revenue j 149,654 (100) 149,554
Investment income b,d 157,690 39,505 197,195
Other operating income g 61,676 3,474 65,150
Depreciation on property, plant and equipment a (6,605) 2,013 (4,592)
Amortisation of intangible assets a (4,823) (1,552) (6,375)
Provision for claims on Guarantee Schemes (net) f (68,396) (12,873) (81,269)
Allowance for impairment e (65,341) (5,979) (71,320)
Other operating expenses g,j (17,735) (9,057) (26,792)
Share of profit after tax of associates i 37,968 5,829 43,797
Other comprehensive income:
 – Net fair value change in AFS investments c (8,640) 9,421 781

Note
 As previously

 reported Adjustments  As restated
RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Corporation
Statements of Comprehensive Income
For the financial year ended 31 December 2012

Investment income b,d 157,684 39,505 197,189
Other operating income g 61,961 3,474 65,435
Depreciation on property, plant and equipment a (6,209) 2,013 (4,196)
Amortisation of intangible assets a (2,766) (1,552) (4,318)
Provision for claims on Guarantee Schemes (net) f (68,396) (12,873) (81,269)
Allowance for impairment e (65,341) (5,979) (71,320)
Other operating expenses g,j (15,411) (8,652) (24,063)
Other comprehensive income:
 – Net fair value change in AFS investments c (8,640) 9,421 781

Annual Report
2013

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2013

Credit Guarantee Corporation Malaysia Berhad

182

We, DATO’ AGIL NATT and DATUK ZAITON MOHD HASSAN, being two of the Directors of CREDIT GUARANTEE CORPORATION
MALAYSIA BERHAD, state that in the opinion of the Directors, the financial statements set out on pages 75 to 182 are drawn
up so as to give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Group and the Corporation as at 31 December 2013 and
of the financial performance and cash flows of the Group and of the Corporation for the financial year ended on that date in